
 

 

 
April 21, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Greggory Miller 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P. O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the First 
Quarter, 2021 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site.  This report is a 
summary of events.  Reports and notifications of events are reported in addition to this 
summary throughout the quarter. 
 
First Quarter – 2021 Events 

• First quarter 2021 groundwater samples collected in February 2021 (results 
attached) 

• First quarter 2021 pump and treat system samples (results attached) 
 
Second Quarter – 2021 Plans  

• Collect Second quarter groundwater samples in May 
 
Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

We have not encountered and do not anticipate any other abnormal operational or 
maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,297,698,892 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of March 2021.  There has not been any migration of contamination off-site. 

I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
remain in place.  I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 
fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
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Class 4 felony.  A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Dave Palmer, PG, PMP, EVMP 
Manager, Remediation Projects 
Ameren Services 
 
Attachments 
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Attachments 

 
Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2021 Quarter 1 Groundwater Sampling Results 
 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 2,352,000

Jan-21 x100 To Pond 0
1 267,795,300 68,500 East 54 52 Below Pond 2,352,000
2 267,863,800 83,100 East 64 54 Average 75,871
3 267,946,900 89,500 East 62 54 Maximum 139,800
4 268,036,400 68,200 East 60 54 Minimum 33,400
5 268,104,600 64,400 East 62 54 Total Through Dec 1,291,370,292
6 268,169,000 49,100 East 62 54 Total Through Jan 1,293,722,292
7 268,218,100 88,400 East 62 54
8 268,306,500 73,900 East 60 54
9 268,380,400 81,700 East 60 54 Maintenance Summary

10 268,462,100 50,600 East 60 54
11 268,512,700 68,800 East 60 54 Well Cleaning None
12 268,581,500 88,900 East 60 54 Vessel North South
13 268,670,400 36,700 East 60 52 Carbon Change None None
14 268,707,100 84,600 East 60 52 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None
15 268,791,700 66,200 East 58 52 Back Washed Vessels 1/19/2021
16 268,857,900 77,400 East 60 50
17 268,935,300 65,100 East 60 52 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
18 269,000,400 127,600 East 60 52 Inoperable 1/7/2021 1/7/2021
19 269,128,000 63,800 East 60 54 Inoperable 1/14/2021 1/14/2021
20 269,191,800 65,000 East 60 52 Inoperable 1/20/2021 1/20/2021
21 269,256,800 122,900 East 60 50 Inoperable 1/27/2021 1/27/2021
22 269,379,700 71,400 East 60 52
23 269,451,100 64,400 East 60 52
24 269,515,500 82,000 East 60 54 Drum Disposal None
25 269,597,500 61,100 East 60 50
26 269,658,600 33,400 East 60 52
27 269,692,000 65,100 East 60 52
28 269,757,100 139,800 East 60 50
29 269,896,900 80,900 East 60 50
30 269,977,800 77,100 East 60 50
31 270,054,900 92,400 East 60 52

Feb-21 270,147,300

NM = Not measured

January 2021

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/6/2021 1/13/2021 1/19/2021 1/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.89 6.91 6.78 6.86 6.86 6.91
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.947 1.050 0.515 0.851 0.841 1.050
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.72 3.05 2.77 2.64 2.80 3.05
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.420 0.0152 0.0158 0.0173 0.0185 0.0167 0.0185
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00701 0.00848 0.00918 0.00865 0.00833 0.00918
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.100 0.00292 0.00333 0.00376 0.00347 0.00337 0.00376
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000186 0.000202 0.000218 0.000186 0.000198 0.000218
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND 0.000091 J 0.000087 J ND 0.000089 J 0.000091 J
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND 0.000121 0.000088 J ND 0.000105 0.000121
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000136 0.000151 0.000144 0.000134 0.000141 0.000151
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.280 0.00235 0.00265 0.00295 0.00242 0.00259 0.00295
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00829 0.00857 0.00962 0.00873 0.00880 0.00962
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND 0.00009 J ND ND 0.00009 J 0.00009 J
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.00065 J ND 0.00069 J ND 0.00067 J 0.00069 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.350 0.0020 J 0.0026 J 0.0024 J 0.0026 J 0.0024 J 0.0026 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0190 0.0199 0.0206 0.0181 0.0194 0.0206
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00288 0.00319 0.00355 0.00348 0.00328 0.00355
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0587 0.0626 0.0674 0.0637 0.0631 0.0674
Benzene µg/L - - 5 222 296 313 306 284 313
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 40.5 53.7 56.3 49.8 50.1 56.3
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 38.9 51.5 49.9 48.5 47.2 51.5
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 364 448 434 399 411 448
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 20.9 27.4 26.2 25.4 25.0 27.4
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 112 158 171 145 147 171
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 59.8 78.9 76.1 73.9 72.2 78.9

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/6/2021 1/13/2021 1/19/2021 1/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.91 6.76 6.83 6.87 6.84 6.91
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0290 J 0.0413 0.0290 J 0.0320 J 0.0328 0.0413
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0418 0.0494 0.0553 0.0564 0.0507 0.0564
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 7.4 6.8 19.0 16.4 12.4 16.4
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 0.5 J ND 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.9
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/6/2021 1/13/2021 1/19/2021 1/26/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.94 6.80 6.85 6.90 6.87 6.94
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1.0 - 0.027 J 0.021 J 0.023 J 0.020 J 0.022 J 0.027 J
Iron, Total mg/L 2.0 4.0 - 0.034 J 0.026 J 0.026 J 0.028 J 0.028 J 0.034 J
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.010 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50.00 - ND ND 0.1 J ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17.0 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND 0.5 J ND ND 0.5 J 0.5 J
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
S=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
January 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/6/2021 1/13/2020 1/19/2021 1/26/2021 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 2,011,200

Feb-21 x100 To Pond 0
1 270,147,300 71,100 East 62 52 Below Pond 2,011,200
2 270,218,400 55,300 East 60 52 Average 71,829
3 270,273,700 74,300 East 60 52 Maximum 124,100
4 270,348,000 110,300 East 60 50 Minimum 33,400
5 270,458,300 66,800 East 60 50 Total Through Jan 1,293,722,292
6 270,525,100 75,900 East 60 52 Total Through Feb 1,295,733,492
7 270,601,000 49,700 East 60 52
8 270,650,700 89,000 East 60 52
9 270,739,700 35,400 East 60 52 Maintenance Summary

10 270,775,100 62,500 East 60 52
11 270,837,600 107,100 East 60 50 Well Cleaning None
12 270,944,700 87,200 East 60 48 Vessel North South
13 271,031,900 64,800 East 60 50 Carbon Change None None
14 271,096,700 63,400 East 60 50 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage 
15 271,160,100 87,400 East 60 50 Back Washed Vessels None None
16 271,247,500 33,400 East 60 52 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 271,280,900 62,900 East 60 52 2/3/21 2/3/21 2/3/21
18 271,343,800 124,100 East 60 50 2/10/21 2/10/21 2/10/21
19 271,467,900 62,600 East 60 50 2/17/21 2/17/21 2/17/21
20 271,530,500 78,200 East 60 50 2/24/21 2/24/21 2/24/21
21 271,608,700 70,900 East 60 50 Drum Disposal None
22 271,679,600 62,300 East 60 52
23 271,741,900 34,500 East 66 54
24 271,776,400 59,500 East 64 52
25 271,835,900 120,700 East 60 52
26 271,956,600 65,400 East 60 52
27 272,022,000 81,300 East 60 52
28 272,103,300 55,200 East 60 52

Mar-20 272,158,500

NM = Not measured

Water Level

February 2021
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/2/2021 2/9/2021 2/16/2021 2/23/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.88 6.73 6.89 6.96 6.87 6.96
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.534 0.474 0.209 0.225 0.361 0.534
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 2.69 2.77 2.58 2.43 2.62 2.77
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.0198 0.0187 0.0179 0.0138 0.0176 0.0198
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00860 0.00992 0.00720 0.00336 0.00727 0.00992
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00405 0.00353 0.00361 0.00293 0.00353 0.00405
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000191 0.000158 0.000157 0.000142 0.000162 0.000191
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.000130 0.000134 0.000137 0.000109 0.000128 0.000137
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00295 0.00264 0.00273 0.00217 0.00262 0.00295
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.01060 0.00965 0.00940 0.00872 0.00959 0.01060
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 ND ND 0.00069 J 0.00063 J 0.00066 J 0.00069 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0026 J 0.0033 J 0.0042 J 0.0040 J 0.0035 J 0.0042 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0220 0.0193 0.0207 0.0177 0.0199 0.0220
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00396 0.00336 0.00343 0.00286 0.00340 0.00396
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0724 0.0674 0.0653 0.0518 0.0642 0.0724
Benzene µg/L - - 5 244 288 290 317 285 317
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 39.1 41 48.7 44.7 43.4 48.7
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 35 40.6 45.3 43.9 41.2 45.3
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 397 363 351 332 361 397
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 20.0 J 22.1 24.1 23.5 22.4 24.1
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 119 135 136 135 131 136
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 54.7 62.7 69.4 67.4 63.6 69.4

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
E=Value above quantitation range



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/2/2021 2/9/2021 2/16/2021 2/23/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.88 6.82 6.81 6.88 6.85 6.88
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0300 J 0.0557 0.0300 J 0.0240 J 0.0349 0.0557
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0441 0.0444 0.7630 0.0510 0.2256 0.7630
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 13.1 12.6 11.6 11.4 12.2 13.1
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 4.4 0.6 J 0.5 J 0.5 J 1.5 4.4
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - 0.1 J ND ND ND 0.1 J 0.1 J
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/2/2021 2/9/2021 2/16/2021 2/23/2021 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 6.92 6.86 6.86 6.91 6.89 6.92
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - 0.026 J ND ND ND 0.026 J 0.026 J
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - ND 0.1 J 0.2 J 0.2 J 0.2 0.2 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - 0.6 ND ND ND 0.6 0.6
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
E=Value above quantitation range
R=RPD outside acceptable recovery limits
S=Spike recovery outside recovery limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
February 2021

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 2/2/2021 2/9/2021 2/16/2021 2/23/2021 Average Maximum
Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND 0.3 J 0.3 J ND 0.3 J 0.3 J
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND 0.3 J 0.3 J ND 0.3 J 0.3 J

NA=Not analyzed
ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
*=Results not available
NS=Not sampled
#=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration > acceptable detection limit



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,965,400

Mar-20 x100 To Pond 0
1 272,158,500 56,800 East 60 52 Below Pond 1,965,400
2 272,215,300 46,000 East 62 52 Average 63,400
3 272,261,300 66,100 East 62 52 Maximum 120,800
4 272,327,400 53,500 East 62 50 Minimum 26,900
5 272,380,900 72,600 East 62 52 Total Through Feb 1,295,733,492
6 272,453,500 54,600 East 62 52 Total Through March 1,297,698,892
7 272,508,100 42,400 East 60 52
8 272,550,500 67,300 East 60 52
9 272,617,800 26,900 East 60 52 Maintenance Summary

10 272,644,700 52,000 East 60 54
11 272,696,700 102,100 East 62 52 Well Cleaning None
12 272,798,800 45,200 East 60 52 Vessel North South
13 272,844,000 57,100 East 60 52 Carbon Change None None
14 272,901,100 66,600 East 60 52 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage 
15 272,967,700 49,500 East 60 54 Back Washed Vessels 4/22/21 4/22/21
16 273,017,200 28,900 East 60 54
17 273,046,100 89,200 East 60 54 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
18 273,135,300 63,300 East 62 50 - 4/3/21 4/3/21
19 273,198,600 69,600 East 62 52 - 4/10/21 4/10/21
20 273,268,200 58,900 East 62 52 - 4/17/21 4/17/21
21 273,327,100 52,700 East 62 52 - 4/24/21 4/24/21
22 273,379,800 86,100 East 62 50 Drum Disposal None
23 273,465,900 51,100 East 62 50
24 273,517,000 63,200 East 62 52
25 273,580,200 120,800 East 62 52
26 273,701,000 95,800 East 60 50
27 273,796,800 73,200 East 60 52
